Date:

December 8, 2015

To:

Interested Person

From:

Ethan Brown, Land Use Services
503-823-7920 / Ethan.Brown@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has approved a proposal in your neighborhood. The
mailed copy of this document is only a summary of the decision.
The reasons for the decision are included in the version located on the BDS website
http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429. Click on the District Coalition then
scroll to the relevant Neighborhood, and case number. If you disagree with the decision, you
can appeal. Information on how to do so is included at the end of this decision.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 15-254154 EN
GENERAL INFORMATION
Representative:

Tim Brooks
Winterbrook Planning
310 SW 4th, #1100
Portland, OR 97204
Phone: 503-827-4422

Applicant/Owner:

Multnomah County Drainage District
Contact: Bill Owen
1881 NE Elrod Dr
Portland, OR 97211

Site Address:

No address: NE Marine Drive west of NE 185th Avenue

Legal Description:
Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:
Neighborhood:
Business District:

TL 300 2.45 ACRES, SECTION 19 1N 3E
R943190200
1N3E19A 00300
2548
Wilkes Community Group, contact Ed Zarins at 503-254-1625.
Columbia Corridor Association, contact Peter Livingston at 503-2878686.
East Portland Neighborhood Office, contact Richard Bixby at 503-8234550.

District Coalition:
Plan District:
Other Designations:

Columbia South Shore Plan District
Columbia South Shore Natural Resources Protection Plan, Columbia
South Shore Slough Trail

Zoning:

IG2hpx,hx
Base zone: General Industrial 2 (IG2); Overlay Zones: Environmental
Protection (p), Aircraft Landing (h), Airport Noise Impact (x)
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EN – Environmental Review
Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Hearings Officer.

PROPOSAL:

The Multnomah County Drainage District (MCDD) proposes to install fall protection measures
at Pump Station No. 4 to meet Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) safety
requirements. The proposed fall protection measures at the pump station will include a safety
line and associated supporting structures (~12-foot metal posts) above the trash rake system
located on the south side of the pump station. MCDD staff would connect their harnesses to
the safety line (cable) while working on the trash rake structure, preventing a potential fall into
the Columbia Slough. The safety line will be at least 70 feet long, and a free-standing post with
an anchor on each end will support the cable. The posts and anchor wires will be located on
the developed terrace south of the pump station, at the east and west ends of the existing trash
rake. The proposed permanent disturbance area will be entirely within existing developed areas
adjacent to the pump station and include four concrete footings for the posts and anchor wires.
The proposed work falls entirely within a Columbia South Shore environmental protection zone.
Therefore, a Type II environmental review is required.

RELEVANT APPROVAL CRITERIA:

In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria of Title 33. The
relevant criteria are:

Section 33.515.280.D.7: Recreation or trail facilities not identified in the Columbia
South Shore Slough Trail Master Plan, and other activities or drainageway facilities for
stormwater conveyance, including flood control structures will be approved if the review
body finds that…
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. This application
was submitted on October 21, 2015 and determined to be complete on October 30, 2015.

ANALYSIS
SITE AND VICINITY: The site, Pump Station No. 4, is located in the Upper Slough reach of the
Columbia Slough, at its northeastern connection with the Columbia River. The Pump Station is
used to pump water from the Slough into the Columbia River for flood control, usually during
storm or high-water events. The site is directly south of the Columbia River and is separated
from the river by NE Marine Drive and a levee. The site is bordered on the north and west sides
by the Columbia South Shore Slough Trail. The property to the west of the site is developed
with telecommunications equipment and limited impervious surfaces, while the property to the
east is undeveloped forested area owned by the Portland Bureau of Parks and Recreation.
ZONING: The zoning designation on the site includes the General Industrial 2 (IG2) base zone,

with Portland International Noise Impact (x), Aircraft Landing (h), and Environmental
Protection (p) overlay zones. The site is also within the Columbia South Shore Plan District and
includes the Public Recreational Trail mapping symbol (see zoning on Exhibit B).

The General Industrial 2 (IG2) zone is one of the three zones that implement the Industrial
Sanctuary map designation of the Comprehensive Plan. The zone provides areas where most
industrial uses may locate, while other uses are restricted to prevent potential conflicts and to
preserve land for industry. IG2 areas generally have larger lots and an irregular or large block
pattern. The area is less developed, with sites having medium and low building coverages and
buildings which are usually set back from the street. The proposal is accessory to existing uses
on the site and the IG2 base zone regulations do not apply and are not addressed by this
review.
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The Portland International Noise Impact (x) overlay provides additional criteria to reduce the
impact of aircraft noise on development within the noise impact area surrounding the Portland
International Airport. The proposal is accessory to existing uses on the site and the x overlay
zone regulations do not apply and are not addressed by this review.
The Aircraft Landing (h) overlay limits the height of structures and vegetation in the vicinity of
the Portland International Airport. The regulations of the h overlay zone will be demonstrated to
be met by elevation drawings, at time of permitting.
Environmental overlay zones protect environmental resources and functional values that have
been identified by the City as providing benefits to the public. The environmental regulations
encourage flexibility and innovation in site planning and provide for development that is
carefully designed to be sensitive to the site’s protected resources. They protect the most
important environmental features and resources while allowing environmentally sensitive
urban development where resources are less sensitive. The purpose of this land use review is
to ensure compliance with the regulations of the environmental zones.
The Columbia South Shore plan district regulations encourage the development of the
Columbia South Shore as an industrial employment center which is intended to attract a
diversity of employment opportunities. The plan district regulations also protect significant
environmental and scenic resources and maintain the capacity of the area infrastructure to
accommodate future development.
All sites with a public recreational trail symbol shown on the Official Zoning Maps must comply
with the requirements of Chapter 33.272, Public Recreational Trails. As is the case for this
review, sites within the Columbia South Shore plan district (Chapter 33.515) must also meet
the requirements of Section 33.515.260 Public Recreational Trails. The public recreational trail
requirements are intended to: increase recreational opportunities within the City of Portland
and connect these recreational opportunities with a regional recreational trail system, as well
as all other intentions listed in 33.272.010.

ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES: The application of the environmental overlay zones is based on
detailed studies that have been carried out within separate areas throughout the City.
Environmental resources and functional values present in environmental zones are described
in environmental inventory reports for these respective study areas.
The project site is mapped within the Natural Resources Protection Plan for the Columbia South
Shore as Site # KK. Resources and functional values of concern on the project site include
groundwater recharge, discharge, drainage, flood storage, erosion control/sediment trapping,
pollution/nutrient retention/removal, fish, wildlife habitat (especially corridor, dispersion),
potential recreation, and visual amenity.

IMPACT EVALUATION AND MONITORING PLAN: A full description of the proposal was provided
on page two of this report. The following discusses development alternatives considered by the
applicant, and also describes the proposed construction management plan, mitigation and
monitoring proposal.
Development Alternatives: The proposed fall safety improvements are required by OHSA and
must be located where they are needed, directly in association with the trash rake system.
Given the existing site conditions, there is no opportunity to connect the safety line to existing
structures and still provide the required safety improvements for work on the trash rake
system. Therefore, the only practicable alternative considered by the applicant is the proposal
described on page 2 of this report. In addition, project engineers determined the required sizing
of the concrete footings for the poles and anchor wires to be a minimal 96.5 square feet. The
anchor wire footings will be 6 feet by 6 feet and the pole footings will be 3.5 feet by 3.5 feet.
These footings will be located entirely within the existing disturbed and developed area of gravel
and concrete adjacent to the pump station and surrounded by permanent chain link security
fencing.
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Construction Management Plan: The proposed construction management measures are
illustrated on Exhibit C. 2 Construction Management Plan. The applicant proposes to install
temporary erosion/sediment control devices (primarily silt fencing along the down slope limits
of work) prior to commencing construction, in compliance with the City’s Erosion Control
Standards (Title 10). All erosion control facilities will be inspected daily, and immediately after
severe rainstorms. Any accumulated sediment behind erosion control devices will be removed
to prevent overtopping. In addition, damaged, missing or improperly functioning erosion
facilities will be replaced immediately by the contractor. All construction work, including
staging and equipment maneuvering, will be confined within the construction work limits on
existing developed surfaces around the pump station.
Unavoidable Impacts: Only 96.5 square feet of footings are needed and will be installed entirely
within the existing developed and disturbed area adjacent to the pump station building. No
significant unavoidable impacts are anticipated from this construction. Proposed invasive
species removal and native plant reseeding will result in a net improvement in habitat values
on the site.
Proposed Mitigation: As illustrated on Exhibit C.4 Mitigation, the applicant proposes to meet
the Columbia South Shore Plan District development standards and reseed the small area of
temporary disturbance with a mix of native grasses and flowers so that coverage will reach 90
percent within a year and include a 50/50 percent mix of grass and flower species. In addition,
the applicant proposes to remove Himalayan blackberry along the southwestern edge of the
property in the vicinity of the Columbia South Shore Recreational Trail. The combination of
blackberry removal and native plant reseeding is expected to improve natural resource
functions on the site.
Monitoring Plan for Mitigation: The applicant proposes to verify that blackberry has been
cleared from the designated area and that reseed has achieved 90 percent cover in the first
year.

LAND USE HISTORY: City records indicate that prior land use reviews include the following:
•

LUR 96-00561 – Environmental review approved construction of automated trash
raking equipment.

AGENCY REVIEW: A “Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood” was mailed November 4, 2015.
The following Bureaus have responded with no issues or concerns:
•
•
•
•
•
•

Bureau of Environmental Services
Bureau of Transportation Engineering
Water Bureau
Fire Bureau
Site Development Section of BDS
Bureau of Parks-Forestry Division

NEIGHBORHOOD REVIEW: A Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood was mailed on November

4, 2015. No written responses have been received from either the Neighborhood Association or
notified property owners in response to the proposal.

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
33.515.280. Columbia South Shore Environmental Review
D.
7.

Approval Criteria
Recreation or trail facilities not identified in the Columbia South Shore Slough
Trail Master Plan, and other activities or drainageway facilities for stormwater
conveyance, including flood control structures will be approved if the review body
finds that:
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The proposal is dependent upon and relates directly to the resource;

Finding: The pump station provides essential, federally-mandated stormwater drainage for the
Columbia Slough levee system. The proposal will improve safety for maintenance personnel at
an existing pump station that is dependent on, and relates directly to, the Columbia Slough
resource. This criterion is met.
b.

The proposal has as few significant detrimental environmental impacts on
the resource and resource values as is practicable;

Finding: As described in the impact evaluation above, the proposed fall safety improvements
are required by OHSA, and must be located directly in association with the existing trash rake
system where the fall hazards exist. Project engineers determined the required sizing of the
concrete footings for the poles and anchor wires and the total combined area is a minimal 96.5
square feet. All of this area is within the existing developed portion of the pump station site,
adjacent to the trash rake system. No new disturbance area is proposed, and no disturbance of
the bed or banks of the Columbia Slough is proposed. In addition, there are no proposed
impacts to existing trees or other significant vegetation. For these reasons, the proposal has as
few significant detrimental environmental impacts on the resource and resource values as is
practicable; and therefore, this criterion is met.
c.

All detrimental environmental impacts are mitigated in the following
manner;
(1)
All resource values listed in Figure 2-3 of the Natural Resources
Protection Plan for the Columbia South Shore for the site being
altered or destroyed will be replaced at the mitigation site. If the
mitigation site is within a protected resource, values that already
exist do not count towards mitigation;

Finding: As described in the impact evaluation and mitigation plan above, there is no
anticipated loss of significant resource values because the proposed work will occur entirely
within an existing developed disturbance area and the net effect of proposed invasives removal
and reseeding will be to enhance resource values, not replace lost resource values. Invasive
species removal and native seeding will enhance wildlife habitat values, in particular.
Therefore, although this criterion does not technically apply, this criterion is met.
(2)

The mitigation area abuts or is within a protected resource;

Finding: The enhancement area is located on site, in the transition area directly abutting the
protected resource. This criterion, although technically not applicable, is met.
(3)

If the mitigation area is within a protected resource, mitigation will
be provided for all resource values lost, including those lost in the
protected resource as part of mitigation efforts; and

Finding: The enhancement area is directly abutting the protected resource and there is no
anticipated loss of significant resource values due to the enhancement efforts. Therefore,
although technically not applicable, this criterion is met.
(4)

All detrimental impacts on resource values listed in Figure 2-3 of the
Natural Resources Protection Plan for the Columbia South Shore for
the site on which the use or activity is taking place will be replaced
at the mitigation site.

Finding: As described under C.1 above, this criterion, although not applicable, is met.
d.

The maintenance plan insures the maintenance and protection of resource
mitigation areas and associated functions and values for 5 years after
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success has been achieved. The 5-year period will begin when the Bureau
receives and approves a report from the applicant that describes the
manner in which mitigation success has been achieved. Success shall be
defined in the approved mitigation plan to include:
(1)
Full achievement of required resource values; and
(2)
Compliance with development standards of Section 33.515.278.
Finding: Since mitigation for lost resources is not technically required, this criterion does not
apply. Nonetheless, the Multnomah County Drainage District will verify that blackberry has
been cleared from the designated area and that reseeding has achieved 90 percent cover in the
first year. This criterion is met.
e.

Except for public improvement projects undertaken by the City, a
performance guarantee which meets the requirements of Section
33.700.050, Performance Guarantees, for construction, monitoring, and
maintenance of the mitigation site in accordance with the mitigation plan
will be filled with the City Auditor prior to issuance of any development or
building permit.

Finding: Mitigation for lost resources is not technically required. Therefore, this criterion does
not apply. Nonetheless, limited revegetation and blackberry removal measures are proposed on
site. There is no separate mitigation site. District personnel plan to complete this minor task in
one day; no outside contractors are proposed or needed for this work. Any applicable
requirements of this section will be addressed during building permit review. This criterion is
met.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Drainageway activities or facilities for stormwater conveyance, including flood control
structures are allowed in environmental zones within the Columbia South Shore Plan District
per 33.515.276.B.1 if these activities comply with the development standards of 33.515.278
and are approved through environmental review. The development standards of 33.515.278
are outlined and addressed individually in this section.
33.515.278 Development Standards
A. Except for temporary uses and as specified in Paragraph A.6, land uses and
activities on lots or sites which contain an environmental zone on any portion of them
require revegetation of the vegetated transition area as follows:
1. Species must be classified as native on the Portland Plant List, and not be
identified on the Nuisance Plants List;
Response: The species comprising the grass and wildflower blend identified in MCDD’s
Mitigation Plan for the site are classified as native on the Portland Plant List and are not
classified as prohibited or nuisance plants. This standard is met.
2. Planting must cover 90 percent of the ground within one year or two growing
seasons after planting;
Response: MCDD will monitor the plantings and verify that blackberry has been cleared
from the designated area and reseeding has achieved 90 percent cover in the first year. This
standard is met.
3. At least 8 species of plants must be used. Fifty percent of any seed mix used must
be grass and 50 percent flowers when measured by area covered; and
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Response: The Mitigation Plan for this project identifies species to be used. The native
herbaceous seed list specifies a mix of nine species. Four of these are grasses and five are
wildflowers, which will result in a roughly 50/50 grass/flower mix when measured by area
covered. This standard is met.
4. If cover requirements are not met within one year from issuance of an occupancy
permit, final inspection, or certificate of completion, replanting is required and the
requirements of this section must be met within one year or two growing seasons of
replanting.
Response: MCDD will monitor the area to assess cover requirements and replant if
necessary. This standard is met.
5. Plants used for revegetation may also count towards other landscaping
requirements.
Response: Not applicable. No plants used for revegetation are being used to count towards
other landscaping requirements.
6. Exception for sites with an existing nonconforming use, allowed use, limited use, or
conditional use. Sites with an existing nonconforming use, an allowed use, a limited
use, or a conditional use are subject to the following regulations:
a. Required improvements. When alterations are made to a site that does not meet
the standards of A.1-5, above, the site must be brought into conformance with the
standards of A.1-5. The cost of meeting the standards of A.1-5 may be counted toward
the cost of upgrades required by Subsection 33.258.070.D. However, the standards of
A.1-5 must be met first.
b. Area of required improvements. Except as provided in 33.258.070.D.2.c(2),
Exception for Site With Ground Leases, required improvements must be made to the
entire site.
c. Timing and cost of required improvements. The timing and cost of the required
improvements is specified in 33.258.070.D.2.d. However, where 33.258.070.D.2.d
refers to the standards listed in subparagraph 33.258.070.D.2.b, the standards of A.1-5
are also included.
Response: Not applicable. The site currently meets the standards of A.1-5, above, and no
improvements will be required.
B. Land uses, land divisions, and activities within an environmental zone must meet
the following standards:
1. Revegetation in a vegetated transition area must meet the following:
a. Species must be classified as native on the Portland Plant List, and not be
identified on the Nuisance Plants List;
Response: The herbaceous seed mix, shrubs, and trees identified in MCDD’s Mitigation Plan
for the site are classified as native on the Portland Plant List and are not classified as
prohibited or nuisance plants. This standard is met.
b. Planting must cover 90 percent of the ground within one year or two growing
seasons after replanting;
Response: MCDD will monitor the plantings and verify that blackberry has been cleared
from the designated area and reseeding has achieved 90 percent cover in the first year. This
standard is met.
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c. At least 8 species of plants must be used. Fifty percent of any seed mix used must
be grass and 50 percent flowers when measured by area covered; and
Response: The Mitigation Plan for this project identifies species to be used. The native
herbaceous seed list specifies a mix of nine species. Four of these are grasses and five are
wildflowers, which will result in a roughly 50/50 grass/flower mix when measured by area
covered. This standard is met.
d. If cover and species requirements are not met within one year or two growing
seasons from issuance of an occupancy permit, final inspection, or certificate of
completion, replanting is required and the requirements of this section must be met
within one year of replanting.
Response MCDD will monitor the area to assess cover requirements and replant if necessary.
This standard is met.
e. Plants used for revegetation may also count towards other landscaping
requirements.
Response: Not applicable. No plants used for revegetation are being used to count towards
other landscaping requirements.
2. Revegetation in a protected resource must meet the following:
a. Species must be classified as native on the Portland Plant List, and not be
identified on the Nuisance Plants List;
Response: The herbaceous seed mix, shrubs, and trees identified in MCDD’s Mitigation Plan
for the site are classified as native on the Portland Plant List and are not classified as
prohibited or nuisance plants. This standard is met.
b. Planting must cover 90 percent of the ground within one year;
Response: MCDD will monitor the plantings and verify that blackberry has been cleared
from the designated area and reseeding has achieved 90 percent cover in the first year. This
standard is met.
c. Figure 2-3 of the Natural Resources Protection Plan for the Columbia South Shore
lists all protected natural resources in the plan district and identifies their resource
values. If a site is a riparian area, Subsubparagraph (1) must be met. If a site is not a
riparian area, but is a meadow or open space without trees, Subsubparagraph (2) must
be met. All other sites must meet Subsubparagraph (1).
(1) Planting requirements with trees:
• At least 8 species of plants must be used;

• At least 2 species must be shrubs and 2 must be trees;
• Fifty percent of any seed mix must be grass and 50 percent flowers when measured by area
covered;
• One tree and 3 shrubs are required for every 500 square feet of planting area; and
• Trees and shrubs must be planted in clusters of at least 3.

(2) Planting requirements without trees:
• At least 8 species of groundcover plants must be used; and

• Fifty percent of any seed mix used must be grass and 50 percent flowers when measured by
area covered.

Response:
• At least 8 species of plants must be used
The proposal includes seed mix of nine species, as identified in the application:
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Upland mix
Bromus carinatus
Deschampsia elongata
Elymus glaucus
Festuca roemerii
Wildflower mix
Achillea millefolium
Clarkia amoena
Gilia capitata
Lupinus polyphyllus
Prunella vulgaris
• At least 2 species must be shrubs and 2 must be trees
Existing trees along the Columbia Slough and in the vicinity of the proposed work area
include 3 species of native trees (black cottonwood, Oregon ash, and western red cedar) and
3 species of native shrubs (red osier dogwood, tall Oregon grape, and common snowberry).
• Fifty percent of any seed mix used must be grass and 50 percent flowers when
measured by area covered
Projected cover percentages resulting from the above seed mix are 50/50: half grass cover,
half flower cover.
• One tree and 3 shrubs are required for every 500 square feet of planting area
Within 100 feet of the proposed anchors are at least 2 cedar, 2 ash and 2 cottonwood trees,
and 3 dogwood, 3 grape, and 3 snowberry shrubs. Given that the impact area is less than
100 sq. ft., this mix comfortably meets the standard. In addition, the portions of the site
outside of the developed area and still within the protected resource area are covered in
sufficient native trees and vegetation to meet this standard.
• Trees and shrubs must be planted in clusters of at least 3.
All trees and shrubs, whether naturally occurring at the site or planted by the District, are
in larger groups (over 3).
This standard is met.
d. If cover and species requirements are not met within one year from issuance of any
occupancy permit or final inspection, replanting is required and the requirements of
this section must be met within one year of replanting.
Response: MCDD will monitor the area to assess cover requirements and replant if
necessary. This standard is met.
e. Plants used for revegetation may also count towards other landscaping
requirements.
Response: Not applicable. No plants used for revegetation are being used to count towards
other landscaping requirements.
3. Herbicides used for removal of vegetation must be listed by the U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency as appropriate for application in aquatic areas and use must be in
accordance with directions for application.
Response: Non-native vegetation will be removed by MCDD personnel without the use of
herbicides. This standard is met.
4. Areas of cleared vegetation must be reseeded or replanted within one year of
vegetation removal.
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Response: All exposed/disturbed soils within the project boundaries will be reseeded with
the native grass/wildflower mix upon completion of construction. Although not shown on
Exhibit C.4, the blackberry removal area will also be required to be reseeded to this
standard. With conditions to reseed the blackberry removal area, this standard is met.
5. All development or activities which disturb ground or remove vegetation must
conform to Chapter 24.70, Clearing, Grading, and Erosion Control, and to follow the
Erosion Control Technical Guidance Handbook. In addition, the following standards
must be met:
a. Wet weather. All development between November 1 and April 30 of any year, which
disturbs more than 500 square feet of ground, requires wet weather measures
described in the Erosion Control Technical Guidance Handbook. These measures
must be met until issuance of any occupancy permit or final inspection;
b. Maintenance. Erosion control measures must be maintained until 90 percent of all
disturbed ground is covered by vegetation;
c. Self inspection. Areas where the ground is disturbed must be inspected by or under
the direction of the owner at least once every 7 calendar days, within 24 hours of any
storm event greater than one-half inch of rain in any 24-hour period, or at any time
when water runoff occurs. These measures must be met until issuance of any
occupancy permit or final inspection; and
d. Record keeping. Records must be kept of all inspections. Instances of measurable
erosion must be recorded with a brief explanation of corrective measures taken. This
record must be available to the City and retained until final inspection.
Response: This MCDD project will be designed and implemented in accordance with the
requirements of Chapter 24.70 and the general practices described in the City’s Erosion
Control Manual. Additionally, MCDD will comply with the standards outlined above for wet
weather construction, maintenance, inspection, and record keeping. This standard is met.
6. Stormwater discharge must pass through water quality facilities which conform to
Chapter 17.38, Drainage and Water Quality.
Response: The proposed project is not expected to create any additional stormwater
discharge and will not change the existing stormwater facilities at the site. This standard is
met.
7. Stormwater discharge into a mitigation area is not allowed unless it is part of a
mitigation plan.
Response: No additional stormwater discharge, including into the mitigation area, is
expected from the proposed project. This standard is met.
8. Except for stormwater discharges, industrial or sanitary discharges, including
wastewater and overflow, into the slough system is not allowed.
Response: The project does not involve stormwater, industrial, sanitary, or other wastewater
discharges. This standard is met.
9. Construction and ongoing maintenance for overhead or underground utilities,
including sanitary sewer connections to individual properties and stormwater outfalls,
cannot affect more than a 25-foot wide corridor across the resource. These activities
cannot result in the killing or removal of trees over 6 inches in diameter measured 41/2 feet above the ground.
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Response: Not applicable. The proposal does not include construction or maintenance of
any utilities.
10. Road improvements across the slough must be by bridge unless a water control
structure is a necessary part of the design.
Response: Not applicable. The proposed project does not involve road improvements across
Columbia Slough.
11. Water quality monitoring facilities may be up to 100 square feet in area.
Response: Not applicable. The proposal does not include any water quality monitoring
facilities.
12. In Employment and Industrial zones, new lots completely within the EP zone are
exempt from minimum lot size and shape requirements of Section 33.140.200, Lot
Size. All other new lots must meet the minimum size and shape requirements of
Section 33.140.200, Lot Size, outside of land zoned EP.
Response: Not applicable. The proposed project does not involve the creation of new lots.
13. Location and design of any trail or recreation facilities must conform to standards
of the Columbia South Shore Plan District. All new trail easements must be in the
outer 25 feet of the environmental zone except as necessary to connect to existing
easements or trails on adjacent sites.
Response: Not applicable. The proposed project does not involve design or construction of
any trail or recreation facilities.
14. Construction of the trail or recreation facilities cannot result in the removal of
trees more than 6 inches in diameter, measured 4-1/2 feet above the ground and are
not required to be located within wetlands subject to state or federal regulations.
Response: Not applicable. The proposed project does not involve construction of the trail or
recreation facilities.
15. Staging areas for slough and drainageway maintenance may have up to 5,000
square feet of gravel, paving, structures, or other ground-disturbing uses or activities
exclusive of an access road. Access roads within an environmental zone may be up to
300 feet in length.
Response: Not applicable. The proposed project is not a slough or drainageway
maintenance project.
16. Water levels in the slough will be maintained at an elevation of between 5 and 10
feet mean sea level in order to preserve wetlands that are protected by an
Environmental zone. An exception to this standard is for maintenance or emergency
situations when a lower level is necessary.
Response: Not applicable. The proposed project does not involve, in either the short-term or
long-term, activities or operations that would significantly affect water levels in Columbia
Slough.
17. Nonconforming situations
a. Required improvements.
(1) Paved areas in Environmental Overlay Zones. When the value of proposed
alterations on the site, as determined by BDS, is more than $153,450, paved areas
that do not meet plan district regulations must be removed from environmental
zoned areas. The value of the alterations is based on the entire project, not
individual building permits.
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(2) Unpaved exterior areas. When development is proposed or alterations are made
to a site, unpaved exterior improvements must comply fully with development
standards.
(3) The cost of meeting the standards of B.17.a(1) and (2), above, may be counted
toward the cost of upgrades required by Subsection 33.258.070.D. However, the
requirements of B.17.a(1) and (2) must be met first.
b. Area of required improvements. Except as provided in 33.258.070.D.2.c(2),
Exception for Sites With Ground Leases, required improvements must be made to the
entire site.
c. Timing and cost of required improvements. The timing and cost of the required
improvements is specified in 33.258.070.D.2.d. However, where33.258.070.D.2.d
refers to the standards listed in subparagraph 33.258.070.D.2.b, the standards of
B.17.a(1) and (2), above, are also included.
d. Removal of existing bridges, utilities, or public improvements is not required.
Response: Not applicable. The value of proposed alterations on the site will not exceed
$153,450.
18. Land divisions. The following standards apply to land divisions where at least half
of the site is within an environmental zone:
a. In residential zones, at least 40 percent of the land division site not in streets must
be devoted to open areas;
b. In nonresidential zones, at least 20 percent of the land division site not in streets
must be devoted to open areas; and
c. In all zones, at least half of the open area must be in common ownership.
Response: Not applicable. This proposal is not a land division.

CONCLUSIONS
The proposed installation of OSHA-required fall protection measures at the MCDD Pump
Station #4 will involve the construction of 2 free-standing posts, at least 70 feet of safety line,
and 4 concrete footings, all within the Environmental Protection overlay zone adjacent to the
Columbia Slough. However, all work will be carried out on the existing developed and disturbed
area surrounding the pump station building. Therefore, no significant impacts to the protected
resource area expected, and the proposed blackberry removal and reseeding is expected to
result in overall improvements to the environmental functions and values of the site.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Approval of an Environmental Review for:
 Installation of OSHA-mandated fall protection measures at the MCDD Pump Station #4,
including:
 2 free-standing posts and at least 70 feet of safety line (metal cable)
 4 concrete footings (2 for the posts and 2 for cable anchors) totaling 96.5 square feet of
permanent disturbance area;
all within the Environmental Protection overlay zone, and in substantial conformance with
Exhibits C.2, C.3, and C.4, as approved by the City of Portland Bureau of Development Services
on December 4, 2015. Approval is subject to the following conditions:
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A BDS construction permit may be required. Copies of the stamped Exhibits C.2-4 from
LU 15-254154 EN and Conditions of Approval listed below, shall be included within all plan
sets submitted for permits (building, Zoning, grading, Site Development, erosion control,
etc. See “Other Technical Requirements” listed above). These exhibits shall be included on
a sheet that is the same size as the plans submitted for the permit and shall include the
following statement, "Any field changes shall be in substantial conformance with
approved LU 15-254154 EN Exhibits C.2 through C.4.”
Construction Permits shall not be finaled until a BDS Zoning Permit is obtained and
finaled for inspection of mitigation plantings required in Condition C below.

B. No mechanized construction vehicles are permitted outside of the approved “Disturbance
Limits” shown on Exhibit C.2. All planting work, invasive vegetation removal, and other
work to be done outside the Disturbance Limits, shall be conducted using hand held
equipment.
C. The applicant shall obtain a BDS Zoning Permit for approval and inspection of a mitigation
plan for the proposed blackberry removal and reseeding of native ground covers, in
substantial conformance with Exhibit C.4 Mitigation. Any plant substitutions shall be
selected from the Portland Plant List, and shall be substantially equivalent in size to the
original plant.
1. Permit plans shall show the approximate location of the ground covers required by this
condition to be planted in the mitigation area and labeled as “new required reseedings”.
2. Plantings shall be installed between October 1 and March 31 (the planting season).
3. Prior to installing required mitigation plantings, non-native invasive plants shall be
removed from all areas within 10 feet of mitigation plantings, using handheld
equipment.
4. After installing the required mitigation plantings, as well as the reseeding of the
blackberry removal area, the applicant shall request inspection of mitigation plantings
and final the BDS Zoning Permit.
D. The land owner shall ensure that all reseeded areas reach 90 percent cover within one year.
E. Failure to comply with any of these conditions may result in the City’s reconsideration of
this land use approval pursuant to Portland Zoning Code Section 33.700.040 and /or
enforcement of these conditions in any manner authorized by law.
Staff Planner: Ethan Brown

Decision rendered by:

on (December 4, 2015)

By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision mailed: December 8, 2015
About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may be
required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on October
21, 2015, and was determined to be complete on October 30, 2015.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on October 21, 2015.
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ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant did not waive or
extend the 120-day review period. Unless further extended by the applicant, the 120 days will
expire on: February 27, 2016.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans,
and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews.
As used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review,
any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the
use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future
owners of the property subject to this land use review.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Hearings Officer, which will
hold a public hearing. Appeals must be filed by 4:30 PM on December 22, 2015 at 1900 SW
Fourth Ave. Appeals can be filed at the Development Services Center Monday through
Wednesday and Fridays between 8:00 am to 3:00 pm and on Thursdays between 8:00 am to
12:00 pm. After 3:00 pm Monday through Wednesday and Fridays, and after 12:00 pm on
Thursdays, appeals must be submitted at the reception desk on the 5th floor. An appeal fee of
$250 will be charged. The appeal fee will be refunded if the appellant prevails. There is no fee
for ONI recognized organizations appealing a land use decision for property within the
organization’s boundaries. The vote to appeal must be in accordance with the organization’s
bylaws. Assistance in filing the appeal and information on fee waivers is available from BDS in
the Development Services Center. Please see the appeal form for additional information.
The file and all evidence on this case are available for your review by appointment only. Please
call the Request Line at our office, 1900 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 5000, phone 503-823-7617,
to schedule an appointment. I can provide some information over the phone. Copies of all
information in the file can be obtained for a fee equal to the cost of services. Additional
information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and a digital copy of the Portland Zoning
Code is available on the internet at www.portlandonline.com.
Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Hearings Officer is final; any
further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within 21 days
of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact LUBA at
775 Summer St NE, Suite 330, Salem, Oregon 97301-1283, or phone 1-503-373-1265 for
further information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that
issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Hearings Officer an
opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that issue.
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Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision must be recorded with the Multnomah
County Recorder. A few days prior to the last day to appeal, the City will mail instructions to
the applicant for recording the documents associated with their final land use decision.
• Unless appealed, The final decision may be recorded on or after December 23, 2015 – (the
day following the last day to appeal).
• A building or zoning permit will be issued only after the final decision is recorded.
The applicant, builder, or a representative may record the final decision as follows:
•

By Mail: Send the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to:
Multnomah County Recorder, P.O. Box 5007, Portland OR 97208. The recording fee is
identified on the recording sheet. Please include a self-addressed, stamped envelope.

•

In Person: Bring the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to the
County Recorder’s office located at 501 SE Hawthorne Boulevard, #158, Portland OR
97214. The recording fee is identified on the recording sheet.

For further information on recording, please call the County Recorder at 503-988-3034
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision
is rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:
•
•
•
•

All conditions imposed herein;
All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
All requirements of the building code; and
All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
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EXHIBITS

NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED
A. Applicant’s Statement
1. Original Narrative
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Existing Conditions Site Plan
2. Construction Management Site Plan
3. Proposed Development Site Plan (attached)
4. Mitigation Site Plan (attached)
D. Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Bureau of Environmental Services
2. Water Bureau
3. Site Development Review Section of BDS
4. Bureau of Parks, Forestry Division
F. Correspondence: None received
G. Other:
1. Original LU Application
The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to
information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior to the
event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503-823-6868).

